

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES GOMEZ and JAMES ROWLAND,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of the  
State of California  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
Solicitor General  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

FRANCES T. GRUNDER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

SARA TURNER  
Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General

455 Golden Gate Avenue,  
Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5723  
Facsimile: (415) 703-5843  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Gomez and Rowland*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Impact Of Race-based Prison Gangs In California Prisons.....	1
B. Cell Assignment In the Reception Center .....	6
C. The Proceedings Below .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE <i>TURNER</i> STANDARD IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CDC'S TEMPORARY DOUBLE-CELLING POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL, BECAUSE IT AFFORDS PRISON OFFICIALS NEEDED DEFERENCE AND IS ADEQUATE TO SAFEGUARD INMATES' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	17
A. <i>Turner v. Safley</i> Expresses the Long-standing Principle That Courts Are To Defer To Prison Administrators' Expert Judgments .....	17
B. Deferential Standards Are Applied To All Constitutional Claims Made by Prisoners ..	20
C. This Court Should Not Craft an Equal Protection Exception To <i>Turner</i> .....	24
II. THE CDC'S CONSIDERATION OF RACE AS ONE FACTOR IN ASSIGNING TEMPORARY CELLMATES SATISFIES THE <i>TURNER</i> STANDARD AND IS THUS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. There Is a Valid, Rational Connection Between CDC’s Practice and the Legitimate Penological Interest of Preventing Violence .....	28
B. There Are Alternative Means of Exercising the Constitutional Right .....	32
C. There Would Be a Significant Impact on Prison Personnel, Other Inmates, and Resources In Assigning Reception Center Cellmates Differently .....	33
D. There Are Presently No Reasonable Alternatives .....	35
III. EVEN UNDER A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS, THE CDC’S TEMPORARY HOUSING PRACTICE IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	37
A. Remand Is Appropriate .....	37
B. The Practice Advances a Compelling Governmental Interest .....	39
C. The Practice Is Narrowly Tailored .....	40
IV. REGARDLESS OF WHAT STANDARD APPLIES, RESPONDENTS GOMEZ AND ROWLAND ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adarand Construction, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12
<i>Bear v. Kautzky</i> , 305 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	20, 29
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....	31
<i>Edwards v. Sard</i> , 250 F. Supp. 977 (D.C. Dist. 1966).....	2
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ...	24, 39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Hakim v. Hicks</i> , 223 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	44
<i>Harris v. Greer</i> , 750 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. State of California</i> , 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27, 38
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	18, 28
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. So. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	38
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	21, 23
<i>Mooring v. San Francisco Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 289 F. Supp.2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .	25, 27
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)....	22, 31, 35
<i>Oliver v. Scott</i> , 276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	20, 21, 39
<i>Pargo v. Elliott</i> , 49 F.3d 1355 (8th Cir 1995) .....	26
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	39
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 1151 (1996).....	3
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	18, 19, 31
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	18
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Prunty</i> , 249 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	15, 23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	13, 44
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	21, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stefanow v. McFadden</i> , 103 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	21, 29, 32
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 840 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Silverstein</i> , 732 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1984).....	3, 4
<i>Veney v. Whyde</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Walker v. Gomez</i> , 370 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25, 27
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1968).....	2
<i>White v. Morris</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D. Ohio 1993) ...	30, 41
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	15, 22
<i>Yates v. Stalder</i> , 217 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	26

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## United States Constitution

First Amendment .....	21, 22
Eighth Amendment .....	15, 17, 19, 22, 34
Fourteenth Amendment.....	15, 21, 24, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 3004(c) .....	11, 25
§ 3375.2 .....	8
California Penal Code	
§ 1216 .....	6, 43
California Department of Corrections, Departmental Operations Manual	
§ 61010.11.3 .....	8
§ 62010.8.3 .....	10
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	38
Rule 54(b).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alonso, Alejandro A., M.S., <i>African-American Street Gangs in Los Angeles</i> , National Alliance of Gang Invest. Ass’n (1998) .....	11
Bureau of Prisons, Quick Facts .....	43
California Department of Corrections, California Prisoners and Parolees 2002 tbl. 9 .....	43
California Department of Corrections, <i>Movement of Prison Population 3</i> (2003) .....	6
California Department of Corrections, <i>Weekly Report of Population as of Midnight July 7, 2004</i> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Department of Justice, <i>Gangs 2000: A Call to Action</i> 30 (1993).....	2
California Department of Justice, <i>Organized Crime in California 2003</i> 15-17 (2003).....	2, 3, 4
DiIulio, John J. Jr., <i>Governing Prisons: A Comparative Study of Correctional Management</i> 129 (1987) .....	1
Grann, David, “The Band: How the Aryan Brotherhood became the most murderous prison gang in America,” <i>THE NEW YORKER</i> 156 (Feb. 16 & 23, 2004).....	3
Trulson, Chad & Marquart, James W., <i>The Caged Melting Pot: Toward an Understanding of the Consequences of Desegregation in Prisons</i> , 36 <i>LAW &amp; SOC’Y REV.</i> 743 (2002).....	41
Willens, Jonathan A., <i>Structure, Content and the Exigencies of War: American Prison Law after Twenty-five years 1962-1987</i> , 37 <i>AM. U. L. REV.</i> 41, 56 (1987) .....	1, 2, 3
